
CASE NO. 1140711

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

FLORIAN HINRICHS,

Appellant,

vs.

GENERAL MOTORS OF CANADA, LTD.,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF GENEVA COUNTY, ALABAMA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CV-08-900009

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING

Harlan I. Prater, IV
hprater@lightfootlaw.com
Nikaa Jordan
njordan@lightfootlaw.com
LIGHTFOOT FRANKLIN & WHITE LLC
400 20th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205)581-0700 (p)
(205)581-0799 (f)

Thomas H. Dupree, Jr.*
tdupree@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C., 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500 (p)
(202) 530-9670 (f)

Hugh F. Young, Jr.*
HYoung@plac.com
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300 (p)
(703) 264-5301 (f)

*pro hac motion pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
 I. *Walden* Is Not Limited To Intentional Tort Cases.....4
 II. This Court’s Approach To *Walden* Does Not Conflict
 With The Approaches Of Other Courts.....10
 III. Plaintiff Is Asking This Court To Create
 Dispute-Blind Specific Jurisdiction.....13
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-2139 JCM-PAL, 2016 WL 259692 (D. Nev. Jan. 20, 2016)	8
<i>Chabuz v. Putnam Lumber & Export Co.</i> , No. ST-13-CV-596, 2016 WL 1554987 (V.I. Super. Apr. 12, 2016)	10, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3, 15
<i>First Cmty. Bank v. First Tennessee Bank</i> , No. E201201422SCR11CV, 2015 WL 9025241 (Tenn. Dec. 14, 2015)	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops. S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	14
<i>Hills v. Whitecap Investment Corp.</i> , No. ST-12-CV-395, 2014 WL 7532186 (V.I. Super. Dec. 19, 2014)	11, 12
<i>Estate of Moore v. Double D Services, Inc.</i> , No. Civ 14-4176, 2016 WL 430486 (D. S.D. Feb. 3, 2016)	12, 13
<i>MRL Development I, LLC v. Whitecap Investment Corp.</i> , No. 2013-48, 2014 WL 5441552 (D. V.I. Oct. 26, 2014)	12
<i>State v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 2016 VT 22 (2016)	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	passim
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	2, 6, 7, 12

Other Authorities

von Mehren & Trautman, *Jurisdiction to Adjudicate:*
 A Suggested Analysis, 79 Harv. L. Rev. (1966)14
